
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 9 December, 2014 
 

1.00 pm 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note the earlier start time of 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 9 December, 2014, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

  
 Telephone 03000 416172 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting  
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 

Mr G Lymer and Mrs J Whittle 
 

UKIP (2): Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 

Labour (1): Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye 
 

Co-opted Members 
(4): 

 Mrs T Carpenter, Ms S Dunstan, Mr S Griffiths and Ms C Moody 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
Item 
No 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting.  Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 
 
 
A.  PANEL BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 24 October 2014 (Pages 5 - 14) 
A3 Chairman's Announcements  
A4 Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council  



A5 Cabinet Member's Verbal Update (Pages 15 - 16) 
A6  Meeting Dates 2015 - amended start times  
 The Panel’s 2015 meeting dates were reported to the Panel on 24 October, but 

the start times of the afternoon sessions have since been brought forward. The 
new list is as follows:- 
 
Friday 13 February, 10.00 am  
Thursday 9 April, new start time 1.00 pm 
Thursday 18 June, new start time 1.00 pm 
Thursday 3 September, new start time 1.00 pm 
Friday 23 October, 10.00 am 
Tuesday 8 December, new start time 1.00 pm 
 
All meetings will take place at County Hall, Maidstone. 
  
 

B.  ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
B1 The Share Foundation and Junior ISAs for Children in Care (Pages 17 - 22) 
B2 Therapy and Counselling services for Children and Young People with Emotional 

Wellbeing needs (including mental health) (Pages 23 - 30) 
B3 Update on Adoption Service (Pages 31 - 92) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
03000 416647 
 
Monday, 1 December 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 24 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs T Carpenter, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mrs C Moody, Mr B Neaves, Mr M J Vye and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services), 
Mr P Brightwell (Head of Quality Assurance, Children's Safeguarding Team), 
Mr T Doran (Head Teacher of Looked After Children - VSK), Mrs S Skinner (Service 
Business Manager, Virtual School Kent) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

38. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A1) 
 
The Democratic Service Officer announced that apologies had been received from 
Stuart Griffiths, Geoff Lymer, Roger Truelove and Jenny Whittle. No substitutions had 
been announced.   
 

39. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014  
(Item A2) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 4 September are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising. 
 

40. Minutes of the meeting of the Kent Corporate Parenting Group (KCPG) held on 
4 September 2014  
(Item A3) 
 
1. RESOLVED that these be noted.   
 
2. Matters arising: Mr Vye raised two issues:- 

 
a) Foster Carers often needed and sought a different type of support from 

CAMHS from that given to the children in their care, and their needs would 
need to be covered in any future debate of this issue; and 

b) the KCPG had received a useful presentation from the Share Foundation 
about Junior ISAs for children in care, and the Panel was due to consider 
the same issue at its December meeting, with the aim of raising the profile 
of the issue.  Mr Brightwell added that the County Council was hoping to be 
able to encourage Kent businesses to offer additional support to Kent 
children in care, in the form of charitable donations to savings, which would 
be shared between all children in care for them to access when they turned 

Page 5

Agenda Item A2



 

18. The Chairman asked about the possibility of making a bid to Children in 
Need for a contribution to children in care but Mrs Skinner explained that 
this had previous been considered and discounted.  The Share Foundation 
had been set up by the Government with the express purpose of helping 
children in care to prepare financially for their future. 

 
41. Chairman's Announcements  

(Item A4) 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

a) Sophia Dunstan had recently given birth to a beautiful baby girl and the 
Panel agreed to send its congratulations and best wishes to her;  

b) the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been looking into 
CAMHS and had received a report to its 10 October meeting, which would 
be copied to all Panel members. Mr Brookbank added that Greg Clarke MP 
had taken a great interest in CAMHS and had committed to press for the 
issue to be debated in Parliament; and 

c) the Panel had a number of afternoon meetings planned for 2015 (listed on 
the agenda and in minute 44, below) and she hoped that the start times 
could be brought forward to 1.00 pm wherever possible, to help those 
Panel members who needed to collect children from school. 

 
42. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC)  

(Item A5) 
 
1. Mrs Skinner gave a verbal update, as follows:- 
 

a) while the Chairman of the OCYPC, Sophia Dunstan, was away on 
maternity leave, the Vice-Chairman would take over her role;  

b) an agenda for a ‘Speak Up, Be Heard’ workshop to be held in half-term, on 
30 October, was tabled.  The aims of the workshop were to increase 
awareness and the effectiveness of the OCYPC, to write a constitution for 
it and to encourage new members to join. A good attendance was 
expected; 

c) events arranged for half-term included a taster day for the work of the 
OCYPC, a Hallowe’en event at Hever Castle and an event at Kingswood 
activity centre;  

d) three new VSK apprentices were shortly to be recruited, making a total 
cohort of six by the end of November. Two of the new apprentices were 
care leavers and the other had first-hand experience of the issues faced by 
care leavers.  VSK also supported the care leavers apprentice scheme as 
part of the assisted apprentice scheme; and 

e) Sophia’s replacement on the Panel would attend the Panel’s December 
meeting.  An informal meeting would first take place between the new VSK 
apprentices, the Panel Chairman and Mr Segurola. 
 

2. In response to a question about trying to integrate young people in care with 
other young people in their area, perhaps by encouraging them to enrol in projects 
such as the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme, Mrs Skinner said that some young 
people in care did not wish to be picked out as such or treated differently from any 
other young person.  Some children in care were on the Youth County Council and 

Page 6



 

attended bodies such as Youth Advisory Groups, but not as representatives of the 
care population. Their participation in such groups gave them a way of expressing a 
view on issues which were part of ‘normal’ teenage life. However, many young 
people were unaware of the i
[...]
Thanet, which Mrs Whittle had pursued as the previous 
Cabinet Member. It was vital that the restriction upon placing children 
further than 20 miles from their home was enforced and taken seriously. Mr 
Doran added that the placement of many children with complex needs also 
had an impact on the schools in which they were placed. The new schools 
inspection regime meant that all schools would now be judged in the same 
way, with no account being taken of the disproportionate number of 
children in care or UASC which some Kent schools were required to 
accommodate. 

 
3. The verbal updates were noted, with thanks, and the concerns expressed 

were generally supported by the Panel.  
 

44. Meeting dates 2015  
(Item A7) 
 
1. The Panel noted that the following dates had been reserved for its meetings in 
2015:- 
 
Friday 13 February - 10.00 am 
Thursday 9 April – 2.00 pm 
Thursday 18 June – 2.00 pm 
Thursday 3 September – 2.00 pm 
Friday 23 October – 10.00 am 
Tuesday 8 December – 2.00 pm 
 
2. The Chairman said she hoped that the start times of afternoon meetings could 
be brought forward to 1.00 pm wherever possible. This change was made following 
the meeting. 
 

45. CQC Review of Health Services - West Kent, Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley 
and Swale CCGs  
(Item B1) 
 
Ms N Sayer, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children, Kent and Medway, and Mr 
G Wheat, Chief Nurse of North Kent CCG, were in attendance for this item. 
 

Page 8



 

1. Ms Sayer introduced the report and summarised the key parts of the CQC 
report, in particular the areas which had been praised as good, such as initial health 
assessments to measure a child’s state of health when entering care, and areas 
identified as needing improvement, such as health services for UASC and a central 
record of a child’s health history to which they could refer back in later years. Ms 
Sayer, Mrs Skinner and Mr Brightwell responded to comments and questions from 
Panel members, as follows:- 

 
a) Mrs Car
[...]
hallenge which IROs were able to bring 
to social work practice was robust, with the percentage of cases reviewed having 
risen from 23% to 30% in the last two years, Mr Brightwell explained that an IRO 
workshop in November would explore the issue of providing an effective balance of 
robust challenge and support.  The IRO service was the only one to have this 
important dual role; Ofsted challenged service provision but did not have a support 
role. 

Page 12



 

 
3. RESOLVED that the annual IRO management report, and its findings, be 

noted, and the Panel’s thanks for and appreciation of the role that IROs 
undertake in supporting young people in care, be recorded and conveyed to 
them.  

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
By:  Mr P J Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 

 
 
To:  Corporate Parenting Panel – 9 December 2014 
 
 
Subject:  Verbal Update by the Cabinet Member  
 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

 
 
The Panel is invited to note verbal updates on the following issues:- 
 

1. Child Sexual Exploitation awareness session for Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel and the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
 

2. Visits with principal practitioner to Folkestone 
 

3. Kent Safeguarding Children Board Annual Conference – ‘Voice of the Child’ 
 

4. E.safety 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

By:                           Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s  
                                Services 
                             

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director – Social Care Health and 
Wellbeing 

 
To:                           Corporate Parenting Panel – 9 December 2014 
 
Subject                     THE SHARE FOUNDATION AND JUNIOR ISA’S FOR 

 CHILDREN IN CARE 
 
Classification:           Unrestricted 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Summary: Provides a short briefing on the remit of the Share Foundation 

and Junior ISAs in relation to Kent’s Children in Care. Identifies 
what elected members (Corporate Parents) can do to encourage 
contributions to be made from local businesses and also how 
elected members might assist either directly by contributing 
some of their budget or indirectly. 

 
Recommendations: Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to: 

a) NOTE the various sources of saving accounts held on 
behalf of Kent Children in Care. 
b) CONSIDER whether the County Council should work with 
the Share Foundation to encourage additional fund raising 
through local businesses and other bodies. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1  The Share Foundation operates the Junior ISA scheme for children and young 

people in care (known as ‘Looked After’) on behalf of the Department for 
Education. It is responsible for: 

• Opening their accounts with an initial Government contribution of 
£200; 

• Ensuring that their accounts are properly operated and invested 
appropriately with a range of Junior ISA providers; 

• Raising additional voluntary contributions by donation or fund-
raising to build the value of their accounts or by money transferred 
by carers or local authorities to individual accounts. 

• Providing financial education to help ensure responsible use of the 
funds when the Junior ISAs mature at age 18. 

 
1.2 In autumn 2011 the Government announced support for children and young 

people who have been in care for at least one year and do not have a Child 
Trust Fund. Key to the plans is the help of Local Authorities throughout 
England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland in identifying eligible children 
and young people so that The Share Foundation can open the accounts and 
attract further funds for them (extract taken from the share foundation website). 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item B1



 

 
2. Service to Kent Children in Care 
 
2.1 The Share Foundation
[...]
 on 
Panel is clear; regular liaison meetings are now in place 

Areas of strength: 
• The overall quality of the reports presented to Panel are of a good quality and 

are timely  
• The success in recruiting same sex adopters is viewed as a positive 

development within the service  
• Recent recruitment of Chairs and Vice Chairs and some new Panel members 

has strengthened Panels 
• Feedback from adopters and social workers is positive about the experience 

of Panel and the level of preparation for adopters 
• Panels are described as well-functioning and attendance is good and 

consistent 
• Life story books that are presented to Panel are of a good quality. 

 
 
 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A2 Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 24 October 2014
	A5 Cabinet Member's Verbal Update
	B1 The Share Foundation and Junior ISAs for Children in Care
	B1 - App A - Briefing on The Share Foundation

	B2 Therapy and Counselling services for Children and Young People with Emotional Wellbeing needs (including mental health)
	B3 Update on Adoption Service
	B3 - App 1 - Adopters Journey April to Sept 2014
	B3 - App 2 - Childrens Journey April to Sept 2014
	B3 - App 3 - Panel Chairs Report April to Sept 2014




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 December 2014.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs T Carpenter, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Lymer, Mrs C Moody, Mr B Neaves, Mr M J Vye and 
Mrs Z Wiltshire

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Ms B Taylor

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services), 
Mrs S Skinner (Service Business Manager, Virtual School Kent) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

49. Apologies and Substitutes 

No apologies or notice of any substitutes had been received. 

50. Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 24 October 2014 
(Item A2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel’s meeting held on 24 October 2014 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters 
arising. 

51. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item A3)

1. The Chairman announced that Bella Taylor would replace Sophia Dunstan as 
the OCYPC representative on the Panel, while Sophia was on maternity leave.  She 
welcomed Bella to the Panel.

2. She added that she had recently met the new VSK apprentices and said they 
would be a great asset to the VSK programme.

52. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item A4)

1. Ms Taylor introduced herself to the Panel and gave a verbal update on the 
following issues:-

a) she explained that the number of VSK apprentices had doubled, from four 
to eight, and introduced two of the new VSK apprentices, who had come to 
observe the Panel meeting. The increased number would allow there to be 
two apprentices in each locality and would increase the level of support 
and engagement possible;



2

b) a taster day for the OCYPC had been successful, with new members 
joining. OCYPC would like to find a representative of unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children (UASC) in the coming year. There had been two 
residential courses during 2014, to help initiate team building.  There had 
been a Christmas card design competition, with the intention that the 
winning design would be printed as the official OCYPC card.  The 
Christmas edition of the newsletter would be issued shortly, and an 
ongoing aim was for this newsletter to reach younger children in care; and

c) participation days had been successful this year, with some 300 children 
and young people attending, but the aim was always to try to engage with 
hard-to-reach children and young people and encourage them to take part.  

2. She responded to comments and questions, follows:-

a) concern was expressed that some asylum seeking young men may have 
trouble working with and relating to female staff, as attitudes to women in 
their home countries were quite different from attitudes prevalent in the UK.  
Ms Taylor said she had a keen interest in UASC issues and had taken 
account of the difference in attitudes but did not foresee it causing any 
problem. Mr Lymer offered the benefit of his experience of working with 
ethnic minorities to help with any  support and advice with addressing any 
problems which may arise; 

b) in response to a question about how foster carers received the OCYPC 
newsletter, Ms Moody and Mrs Carpenter confirmed that they received the 
newsletter online and shared it with the children in their care; 

c) in response to a question, Mrs Skinner said that every effort would be 
made to help VSK apprentices to take up  invitations to attend various 
events around the county, eg Youth Advisory Groups, but pointed out that 
apprentices had to rely on public transport.  She asked that anyone 
seeking a visit by an apprentice contact her so arrangements could be 
made; 

d) Panel members offered help to distribute copies of OCYPC/VSK 
newsletters in their local areas, and it was agreed that each newsletter, 
when ready, would be emailed to the Democratic Services Officer for 
circulation to all Panel members; 

e) in response to a question, Panel members were advised that dates for 
participation days for the whole of 2015 were not yet set, but they would be 
posted on the website as soon as they were known. Events for the 
February half-term holiday had been set, and Easter events would be 
arranged shortly.  The Panel was reminded that such events would always 
be scheduled to take place in the school holidays; and

f) Panel members had heard often that young people did not welcome being 
asked to complete surveys, and that different ways needed to be found of 
gathering their views. Ms Taylor advised that the challenge had been given 
some thought and possible solutions would be discussed at the next 



3

residential event and OCYPC meeting. Mr Segurola added that officers 
were looking into how best to gather feedback from children and young 
people in care, to achieve the most helpful method for them and to be able 
to evidence this relationship. 

3. The Cabinet Member, Mr Oakford, said he had written to the Children’s 
Commissioner about the challenge of finding an alternative to surveys and had 
received a favourable reply, asking for more detail.  He said he would pursue the 
issue with the aim of achieving, by May 2015, a co-ordinated national annual survey 
which covered all the required information.  He undertook to copy his email exchange 
with the Commissioner to Mrs Skinner and Ms Taylor. 

4. The Chairman offered to write a Christmas message to all children in care, for 
inclusion in the Christmas edition of the OCYPC/VSK newsletter.  

5. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.  

53. Cabinet Member's Verbal Update 
(Item A5)

1. Mr P J Oakford gave a verbal update on the following issues:-

Child Sexual Exploitation awareness session for Members of this Panel and the 
Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee on 18 December, by Tim 
Smith of Kent Police – all Members of both committees had been invited to attend 
and it was hoped that a good attendance would be achieved.  
Visits with principal practitioner to Folkestone had been very enlightening. He 
would shortly start a series of visits to all children’s centres in the county, in alternate 
weeks with visits with social workers.
Kent Safeguarding Children Board Annual Conference on 13 November – 
‘Voice of the Child’ – this had been a very successful event. 
E.safety – he had recently seen Becky Avery’s excellent presentation on e.safety 
and the effects of cyber-bullying and recommended it to the Panel. He undertook to 
arrange for the Corporate Parenting Panel and the Children’s Social Care and Health 
Cabinet Committee to be shown Becky’s presentation in January, at an awareness 
raising event similar to the one about Child Sexual Exploitation.
8 December meeting with Graham Archer at the Department of Education with 
Philip Segurola, Paul Carter and Andrew Ireland about how Kent managed issues 
relating to Child Sexual Exploitation.  
CAMHS contract renewal – the clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) had 
extended its contract for CAMHS without discussion with the County Council. 
Specialist Children’s Services and procurement officers would look into the impact of 
this upon the Council.

2. He responded to comments and questions, as follows:-

a)  the CAMHS contract extension had been reported to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, so should not have come as a surprise, although, as the 
existing contract would expire in August 2015, there was surely time to have 
consulted more widely, so the lack of consultation was disappointing. Mr 
Segurola added that consultation with the County Council should have been 
routed through the Health and Wellbeing Board. He reminded the Panel that 



4

the County Council had an interest in the contract in terms of its provision for 
children in care; and

b) in response to a question about the possibility of young people attending the 
CSE briefing on 18 December, to broaden their awareness of the issue, Mr 
Segurola said the intended audience was elected Members and the content 
would address their need to be aware of the issues as corporate parents. 

3. The verbal updates were noted, with thanks.
 

54. Meeting Dates 2015 - amended start times 
(Item A6)

The Panel’s 2015 meeting dates had been reported to the Panel on 24 October, but 
the start times of the afternoon sessions had since been brought forward. The dates 
reserved for the Panel’s meetings in 2015, and their revised start times, were noted, 
as follows:-

Friday 13 February, 10.00 am 
Thursday 9 April, new start time 1.00 pm
Thursday 18 June, new start time 1.00 pm
Thursday 3 September, new start time 1.00 pm
Friday 23 October, 10.00 am
Tuesday 8 December, new start time 1.00 pm

All meetings would take place at County Hall, Maidstone.

55. The Share Foundation and Junior ISAs for Children in Care 
(Item B1)

1. Mrs Skinner introduced the report and explained that setting up a Junior ISA 
for every child in care, with an initial investment of £200 per child, had replaced the 
previous arrangements for each to have a Child Trust Fund. Children who were in 
care at the time of the Child Trust Fund would retain this fund, while children coming 
into care since then would have a new ISA. The Government introduced this support 
for children and young people who had been in care for a period of at least one year, 
so any child in care for twelve months or more should have some type of investment 
fund. When a child came into care, the County Council would inform the Share 
Foundation, which would establish a new ISA for them, and when a young person 
came to leave care, the Share Foundation would arrange for the funds accrued to be 
paid to the young person. The Kent Pledge payment, made by the County Council to 
every child in care, would be added to the Child Trust Fund or ISA fund. The purpose 
of telling the Panel about this scheme was to seek its help in raising extra funding for 
children in care. If agreement were forthcoming, a representative of the Share 
Foundation could attend a future Panel meeting to help take forward plans for 
fundraising.  Mrs Skinner responded to comments and questions from Panel 
members, as follows:-

b) the possibility of involving all elected Members was raised, perhaps by 
arranging a presentation and debate at a full Council meeting in the new 
year.  This would reinforce Members’ shared role as corporate parents and 
allow all to input ideas about fundraising. If all elected Members were to be 



5

informed and involved, each could help by approaching business 
communities and fundraising organisations in their local area;        

c) foster carers were able to add their own contributions to the ISA funds for 
children in their care, as was the child’s birth family, in the same way in 
which parents and grandparents would put away funds for their own 
children’s and grandchildren’s future;   

d) Panel members asked Ms Taylor if she was aware of the fund held in her 
name and her entitlement to access it upon leaving care. The Chairman 
added that young people in care were very astute about money issues and 
were sure to tell the County Council if the system did not work and if they 
were not able to access their funds! 

e) it was suggested that the knowledge available to the County Council via 
the officers who managed the Council’s pension funds could be used to 
benefit the investment of ISA funds. Several elected Members had 
previously worked in banking and had excellent knowledge of investment; 

f) when a young person had their funds paid out to them upon leaving care, 
they could be given advice and encouragement to continue saving for their 
future; 

g) rather than approaching local businesses to help with fundraising, as many 
were still struggling after the economic downturn, it might be better to 
approach banks.  This would give them a chance to ‘give something back’.  
In addition, people with shares with a low value had an option to donate 
them to a good cause, which may be more cost-effective than cashing 
them in, and the County Council could establish a scheme to encourage 
people to donate these shares to benefit local children in care;

h) another group of young people which could benefit from having an ISA was 
child carers; 

i) some of the cohort of 141 young people who were eligible to receive a 
payment of funds upon leaving care, but who had not yet done so, were 
those who had left care before the current scheme was established and 
were eligible for a retrospective payment. Some had changed addresses 
since leaving care and would need to be traced to a current address. Mrs 
Skinner reassured Panel members that she would obtain a list of names of 
the 141 and assist in tracing them; and

j) young people should be involved in decisions, and asked for their 
suggestions, about how money was to be raised and invested for them, as 
it was, after all, money which was rightfully theirs.

1. RESOLVED that:-

a) the information about sources of savings accounts held on behalf of Kent 
children in care be noted; and



6

b) the County Council work with the Share Foundation to encourage 
additional fundraising through local businesses and other bodies, taking 
account of the Panel’s comments and suggestions, set out above.

56. Therapy and Counselling services for Children and Young People with 
Emotional Wellbeing needs (including mental health) 
(Item B2)

Mrs C Infanti, Strategic Commissioning Officer, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mrs Infanti introduced the report and summarised its key points. A draft 
emotional wellbeing strategy had been debated by the Children’s Social Care and 
Health Cabinet Committee on 3 December and the delivery plan for this was 
expected to be ready in February 2015. Mrs Infanti and Mr Segurola responded to 
comments and questions from Panel members, as follows:-

a) the figures for current cases in each area, listed in the report, were 
grouped by clinical commissioning group (CCG) district, and Mrs Infanti 
undertook to advise the speaker outside the meeting of the figures, 
separated instead into district council areas; 

b) it was noted that that the total number of cases listed – 464 – represented 
25% of Kent’s current children in care population.

c) when a child came into care, they would have a health assessment to 
identify the type of support they needed.  There was currently some 
fragmentation across the tiers of provision but the new emotional health 
and wellbeing strategy ‘The Way Ahead’ sought to improve the 
assessment process.  A foster carer commented that access to emotional 
health and wellbeing services could be a lottery as some new social 
workers were unsure about the process, and by the time services could be 
found, the child had sometimes moved on to a new foster carer, who would 
have to start the process again from scratch.  Mr Segurola explained that 
training on emotional health and wellbeing services would be built into the 
induction package for all new social workers; 

d) one speaker added that he had experienced delay in accessing the 
common assessment framework (CAF) process and said the Panel should 
monitor this issue closely, as well as access to lower tier services.  It was 
important to identify also how such monitoring information would be 
acquired and how progress would be measured; 

e) the same speaker asked for a list of all commissioned services and who 
delivered them, and Mrs Infanti undertook to supply this; 

f) a care package put in place when a child entered care would not 
automatically include any emotional health and wellbeing service; 

g)  concern was expressed that there were insufficient hospital beds available 
for young people in emotional crisis; some young people had to be kept in 
police cells as that was the only available alternative; and



7

h)  the Panel asked to receive a further report on emotional health and 
wellbeing services early in 2015, so it could see and monitor a co-ordinated 
approach to the related services.  

2. RESOLVED that:-

a) the information set out in the report be noted; and

b) the further information requested about services and monitoring 
mechanisms, as noted above, be provided to Panel members, as 
requested.

57. Update on the Adoption Service 

Ms Y Shah, Interim Head of Adoption Service and Improvement, Coram/KCC

1. Ms Shah introduced reports on the adopters’ journey, children’s adoption 
journey and by adoption panel chairs, and summarised the key points of them, as 
follows:-

a) as the number of children awaiting adoption had decreased by some 60% 
nationwide, events aimed at recruiting new adopters had been scaled back 
and would be held less often, to slow down the rate of recruitment of 
mainstream adopters;

b) a new service, recently launched, would allow adopters, once approved, to 
access a national database of children awaiting adoption; 

c) the British Association of Adoption and Fostering would shortly launch a 
scheme for adopters to make DVDs to promote themselves to children 
seeking adoption, in the same way in which children could currently make 
promotional DVDs to attract adopters;

d) the timescale within which children were placed had improved, with 70% of 
children now being placed within the desired timetable;

e) Kent’s family finding service had received recognition at a national level; 
and

f) Ofsted had highlighted the need to increase the number of elected 
Members serving on adoption panels.
 

2. She then responded to comments and questions from Panel Members, as 
follows:-

a) asked about recruitment of adopters for harder-to-place children, eg sets of 
siblings and those with disabilities or behavioural problems,  Ms Shah 
explained that a recent radio campaign had been unsuccessful, and that 
some adopters who had come forward for such children and had been 
approved then changed their minds about continuing. Some may have 
been put off by being given case examples of the medical problems 
experienced by some children. She emphasised that additional support 



8

would be put in place for adopters of disabled children, and that a new 
recruitment campaign would be mounted early in 2015, aimed at recruiting 
adopters for siblings and disabled children.  Mr Segurola added that 
additional support was vital to avoid a breakdown of a placement; 

b) a report setting out more detail of post-adoption support would be made to 
the Panel in the new year; 

c) adopters had previously been able to see profiles of children waiting 
adoption, but it was planned that children would shortly be able to see 
profiles of adopters; and

d) the Chairman, who had served on adoption panels in the past, commented 
that finding Members to serve on such panels was a challenge, on top of 
other committee memberships and County Council duties, as the workload 
of preparation, reading and travel was onerous. Lay people determining 
adoption cases would need support to understand some of the issues 
involved, as the confidential nature of the material meant they could not 
discuss them with, or seek clarification from, any unauthorised third party.

3. The Chairman thanked Ms Shah and the Coram team for the tremendous 
amount of work they had done in improving the County’s adoption service.  Ms Shah 
replied that the biggest contribution to this improvement had been made by the foster 
carers who supported the placement and adoption process.

4. RESOLVED that the information set out in the reports be noted, and the 
Panel’s thanks to the Coram team and the county’s foster carers for their work 
in improving Kent’s adoption service be placed on record.
 


